

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**FIRST STUDENT, INC.,
A DIVISION OF FIRST GROUP
AMERICA,**

Respondent,

and

**UNITED STEEL, PAPER & FORESTRY,
RUBBER, MANUFACTURING, ENERGY,
ALLIED INDUSTRIAL AND SERVICE
WORKERS INTERNATIONAL
UNION (USW), AFL-CIO·CLC,
AND ITS LOCAL UNION 9036,**

Charging Party

Case 07-CA-092212

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF EXCEPTIONS TO THE DECISION AND
RECOMMENDED ORDER OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE ON BEHALF
OF CHARGING PARTY UNITED STEEL, PAPER & FORESTRY, RUBBER,
MANUFACTURING, ENERGY, ALLIED INDUSTRIAL AND SERVICE WORKERS
INTERNATIONAL UNION (USW), AFL-CIO·CLC, AND ITS LOCAL UNION 9036**

Emma Reborn, Assistant General Counsel
United Steelworkers International Union
Five Gateway Center
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
412-562-2562
ereborn@usw.org

Stuart M. Israel
Legghio & Israel, P.C.
306 S. Washington, Suite 600
Royal Oak, MI 48067
28-398-5900
israel@legghioisrael.com

Counsel for the Charging Party Union

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

 I. The Credited Testimony 4

 A. The Meeting in July 2011 Between First Student, USW,
 and the School District..... 4

 B. The Meeting in March 2012 Between First Student, the
 Bargaining Unit, and the School District..... 5

 C. The Board of Education Meeting on May 16, 2012,
 Attended by First Student, USW, the Local Union, the
 Bargaining Unit, and the School District..... 6

 D. The May 17, 2012 Meeting in the Transportation Garage,
 Attended by First Student, the Bargaining Unit, and the
 School District 8

 E. Discussions in June 2012 Between First Student and the
 Local Union 8

 F. First Student’s Conditioning of Bargaining on USW’s
 Withdrawal of a ULP Charge in October 2012 9

 II. Other Undisputed Testimony 11

 A. The Similarity of First Student’s and the School District’s
 Hiring Standards 11

 B. First Student’s Announced Adoption of the School
 District’s School Bus Routing System..... 13

 C. First Student’s Announcement that Terms and Conditions
 of Employment Will Be Subject to Bargaining with USW 13

 D. The District’s Priorities that Informed the Contracting
 Process, and First Student’s Desire to Meet Those Priorities..... 14

ARGUMENT 15

 I. The Undisputed Testimony Must Be Considered and
 Credited..... 15

 II. First Student is a Perfectly Clear Successor to the Saginaw
 Public School District 17

 A. First Student Failed to Announce Its Intent to Establish A
 New Set of Working Conditions Prior to Announcing Its
 Intent To Retain School District Employees 17

 1. The Undisputed Fact that the District’s Hiring
 Requirements Were Essentially Identical to First
 Student’s is Critical to Understanding the

| | |
|--|----|
| Bargaining Unit’s Reasonable Expectation that they Would Be Retained | 18 |
| 2. First Student Misled the Bargaining Unit Into Believing that They Would (a) Maintain their Positions Under (b) Unchanged Conditions of Employment; First Student’s Later Disavowal of Those Promises Did Not Change Its Obligations as a Perfectly Clear Successor, Because Those Obligations Had Already Attached..... | 22 |
| i. July 2011 | 23 |
| i. July 2011 | 23 |
| ii. March 2012 | 23 |
| iii. May 16, 2012 | 24 |
| iv. Analysis..... | 25 |
| 3. First Student’s Assurances That Certain Employment Conditions Would be “Subject to Bargaining” Was Not a Clear Announcement of New Working Conditions; Rather, It Was Confirmation of First Student’s Obligations as a Perfectly Clear Successor | 29 |
| 4. First Student Announced Its Intention To Maintain the System By Which Hours of Work Were Assigned; Its Admission that It Did Not Know Precisely How Many Hours Each Bargaining Unit Employee Would Work Is Not a Clear Announcement of A New Working Condition | 32 |
| 5. Neither the Date on Which First Student Commenced Operations Nor the Date on Which the Bargaining Unit Submitted Application Forms is Relevant to the Question of Whether First Student is a Perfectly Clear Successor..... | 33 |
| B. In the ALJ’s Erroneous Application of the Perfectly Clear Successor Doctrine to the Credited and Undisputed Facts, the Employer Gains From, But Bears No Responsibility For, Its Broken Promises..... | 41 |
| III. First Student Unlawfully Conditioned Bargaining on Withdrawal of An Unfair Labor Practice Charge, and the ALJ’s Contrary Finding is Based on a Fundamental Misunderstanding of Board Law and Underlying Policy | 43 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 47 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|------------------------|
| <i>Arvin Indus., Inc.</i> , 226 NLRB 925 (1976) | 16 |
| <i>Banknote Corp.</i> , 315 NLRB 1041 (1994)..... | 38, 39, 40 |
| <i>Bekins Moving & Storage Co., LLC</i> , 330 NLRB 761 (2000) | 40 |
| <i>Browning Indus.</i> , 226 NLRB 283 (1976)..... | 16 |
| <i>Canteen Co.</i> , 317 NLRB 1052 (1995), <i>enfd.</i> 103 F.3d 1355 (7th Cir. 1997)..... | 27, 31, 36, 37, 38, 43 |
| <i>Caribe Staple Co.</i> , 313 NLRB 877 (1994) | 45, 46 |
| <i>Cent. Parking Sys., Inc.</i> , NLRB G.C., 21-CA-37718, 2008 WL 1931254..... | 20 |
| <i>CME, Inc.</i> , 225 NLRB 514 (1976)..... | 34 |
| <i>Courier-Journal</i> , 342 NLRB 1093 (2004)..... | 32 |
| <i>Detroit Hosp.</i> , 277 NLRB 1225 (1985) | 15 |
| <i>DuPont Dow Elastomers, LLC</i> , 332 NLRB 1071 (2000), <i>enfd.</i> 296 F.3d 495 (6th Cir. 2002) | 27 |
| <i>EG & G Florida, Inc.</i> , 279 NLRB 444 (1986)..... | 29 |
| <i>Elf Atochem N. Am., Inc.</i> , 339 NLRB 796 (2003) | 19, 20, 26, 29, 35, 36 |
| <i>Fall River Dyeing Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 482 U.S. 27 (1987)..... | 31 |
| <i>First Student, Inc.</i> , NLRB Div. of Advice, No. 07-CA-092212 (April 4, 2013) | 36 |
| <i>Fremont Ford</i> , 289 NLRB 1290 (1988) | 26, 35 |
| <i>Helnick Corp.</i> , 301 NLRB 128 (1991)..... | 34, 35 |
| <i>Hilton’s Env’tl.</i> , 320 NLRB 437 (1995)..... | 19, 20 |
| <i>John Wanamaker</i> , 279 NLRB 1034 (1986) | 45 |
| <i>Laredo Packing Co.</i> , 254 NLRB 1 (1981)..... | 44 |
| <i>Marriott Mgmt. Servs., Inc.</i> , 318 NLRB 144 (1995) | 41 |
| <i>Morris Healthcare & Rehab. Ctr., LLC</i> , 348 NLRB 1360 (2006) | 34, 37 |
| <i>Nacco Material Handling Grp., Inc.</i> , 359 NLRB No. 139 (2013) | 32 |
| <i>Naperville Ready Mix, Inc.</i> , 329 NLRB 174 (1999)..... | 16 |
| <i>Nazareth Reg’l High Sch. v. NLRB</i> , 549 F.2d 873 (2d Cir. 1977)..... | 35 |
| <i>NLRB v. Burns Int’l Sec. Servs., Inc.</i> , 406 U.S. 272 (1972) | 1, 29 |
| <i>Peters v. NLRB</i> , 153 F.3d 289 (6th Cir. 1998)..... | 27 |

| | |
|---|-------------------|
| <i>Planned Bldg. Servs., Inc.</i> , 318 NLRB 1049 (1995)..... | 40, 41 |
| <i>Prime Equip.</i> , 330 NLRB 815 (2000)..... | 19, 42 |
| <i>Rd. & Rail Servs., Inc.</i> , 348 NLRB 1160 (2006) | 31 |
| <i>Saint Vincent’s Hosp.</i> , 265 NLRB 38 (1982) | 15 |
| <i>Specialty Envelope Co.</i> , 321 NLRB 828 (1996)..... | 40 |
| <i>Spitzer Akron, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 540 F.2d 841 (6th Cir. 1976), <i>cert. denied</i> , 429 U.S. 1040 (1977)..... | 28 |
| <i>Springfield Transit Mgmt.</i> , 281 NLRB 72 (1986)..... | 19, 29, 30, 43 |
| <i>Spruce Up Corp.</i> , 209 NLRB 194 (1974), <i>enfd.</i> 529 F.2d 516 (4th Cir. 1975)..... | 1, 22, 26, 27, 28 |
| <i>Standard Dry Wall Products</i> , 91 NLRB 544 (1950), <i>enfd.</i> 188 F.2d 362 (3d Cir. 1951) | 16 |
| <i>Starco Farmers Mrkt.</i> , 237 NLRB 373 (1978) | 26 |
| <i>United Broth. of Carpenters</i> , 195 NLRB 799 (1972)..... | 45 |
| <i>Windsor Convalescent Ctr.</i> , 351 NLRB 975 (2007)..... | 33 |
| <i>WWOR-TV, Inc.</i> , 330 NLRB 1265 (2000) | 43 |
